### 503022040 10/16/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3068641

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CASEY HOLDER	10/14/2014
BRIAN O'LEARY	09/17/2014
DAVID S. QUINN	09/04/2014
RON GERMAN	09/17/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BUCKET INNOVATIONS, LLC	
Street Address:	18097 US HIGHWAY 441	
City:	MOUNT DORA	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32757	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14271315

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 321-215-0088

Email:kara.lane@lowndes-law.comCorrespondent Name:STEPHEN C. THOMAS

Address Line 1: 1901 S. HARBOR CITY BLVD

Address Line 2: SUITE 720

Address Line 4: MELBOURNE, FLORIDA 32901

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	161565	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHEN C. THOMAS	
SIGNATURE:	/Stephen C. Thomas/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/16/2014	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Executed-Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed-Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 503022040 REEL: 033965 FRAME: 0576

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, CASEY HOLDER, of 18097 US HWY 441, Suite B, Mt. Dora Florida, 32757, BRIAN O'LEARY, of 7438 Webster Street, Dayton, Ohio 45414, DAVID S. QUINN of 4901 Patty Lane, Ringwood, IL 60072 and RON GERMAN of 6029 Preserve Lane, Liberty Township, Ohio 45011 hereinafter referred to as Assignors, have made certain improvements or inventions in MOLDED CONTAINER HAVING AN INTEGRALLY FORMED LOWER HANDLE, which is the subject of Application No.14/271315 for United States Letters Patent filed on May 06, 2014, and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, and in and to all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, extension, or other substitute thereof, and as to Letters Patent for any reissue or re-examination thereof, collectively referred to herein as the "Application";

WHEREAS, BUCKET INNOVATIONS, LLC, an limited liability company located at 18097 US Highway 441; Mount Dora, FL 32757, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest in the

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) United States Dollars, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, the Assignee's successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to the Application, the invention or inventions therein shown and described and any improvements on the inventions heretofore or hereafter made, any patent applications claiming priority thereto, any continuing applications, including divisions, continuations, or continuation-in-part applications, and all patents, United States and foreign, to be granted upon any such applications or for the invention or inventions thereof, and any reissues, continuations or extensions of the patents, and Assignors do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all patents on the United States Patent applications or for the invention or inventions hereof, in accordance with this assignment.

For the consideration disclosed above, Assignors hereby covenant and agree that (1) Assignors are the owners of the full title herein conveyed and have the right to convey the same, (2) Assignors will communicate to Assignee any facts known to Assignors respecting the invention or inventions, and (3) Assignors will testify in any and all legal proceedings when called upon by Assignee, sign all lawful papers deemed by Assignee as expedient to vest in it the legal title herein sought to be conveyed or for the filing and prosecution of all applications and patents. United States and foreign, and otherwise aid Assignee, Assignee's successors and assigns, in obtaining full patent protection on the invention and enforcing proper protection under the patents. All the enumerated actions will be at Assignee's expense.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals below.

Date: 101414	
	CASEXHOLDER
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF LAKE	And the state of t
nersonally known by me or proved	to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same individual and who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her

io is who own executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowle free will for the purposes therein set forth.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

ERIN E. ZACHARY MY COMMISSION # FF 022275 EXPIRES: June 9, 2017 Borded Tim Notary Public Underwitten

0282066\156588\1496331v1

# Assignment of Patent Application

pt of
Date: 1/1///
The state of the s
BRIAN O'LEARY
STATE OF
On this // day of
Date: 914/14
Date. 3177.13 OS. OZ. OZ. OZ. OZ. OZ. OZ. OZ. OZ. OZ. OZ
STATE OF _/LL/NOIS COUNTY OF AND
On this
Date: 9/17/14 Roy James /
RON GERMAN
STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF MOST COMERY
On this 17 day of 2014, before me personally appeared RON GERMAN, who is personally known by me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.
NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: 27 Mar 2019
0282066\156588\149633104 Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 033965 FRAME: 0578

**RECORDED: 10/16/2014**